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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

COUPE-CIRCUIT A FUSIBLES A BASSE TENSION

Quatriéme partie : Régles supplémentaires concernant les éléments de remplacement
utilisés pour la protection des dispositifs a semiconducteurs

PREAMBULE

1) Les [décisions ou accords de la CEI en ce qui concerne les questions techniquesypréiarses paxdes\Conpités d’Etudes ol sont
reprgsentés tous les Comités nationaux s’intéressant & ces questions, exprime re possible un accord
intefnational sur les sujets examinés.

2) Ces [décisions constituent des recommandations internationales et sont a nationaux.

3) Dans le but d’encourager l'unification internationale, la CET expri
leur$ régles nationales le texte de la recommandation de la CE
divergence entre la recommandation de la CEIX et la régle(natignaje co
indiuée en termes clairs dans cette derniére.

s le permettent. Toute

;{onaux adoptent dans
ure du possible, &tre

La présente recommandation a été établie par Ig Sou ité : e-circuit 2 i 3 ion, Comité d’Etudes No 32
de la CEI: Coupe-circuit a fusiblés

Un gremier projet concernantes rég 3 es aux élé ilisé lp protection des dispo-
sitifs & femiconducteurs, préparé € 9g IEruxelles en juin 1971.
Un projet révisé, document| 32k eq ¢~discuté 4 Londres en mars 1973 pour étre ensuite spumis a4 I'approbation

des Comités nationayx suivant 1a Re 8 apat 1973.
Les pays suivan pr icitement & fdveur de la publication de la quatriéme partie:
Aftfique S épublique d°) Italie
Japon
Pays-Bas
Portugal
Roumanie
Royaume-Uni
Danemark Sueéde
Espagne Suisse
Finlande Turquie
France Union des Républiques Socialistes
Hongrie Soviétiques
Israél Yougoslavie

Cette quatriéme partie doit étre utilisée conjointement avec la Publication 269-1 de la CEI: Coupe-circuit a fusibles 4 basse tension,
Premiére partie: Reégles générales. Les problémes d’application feront ’objet d’un guide d’application pratique qui est actuellement
a I'étude.
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

LOW-VOLTAGE FUSES

Part 4 : Supplementary requirements for fuse-links for the protection

of semiconductor devices

FOREWORD

1) The formal :Iemsxons or agreements of the IEC on technical matters, prepared by Techmc
Committees|having a special interest therein are represented, express, as nearly as possi
on the subjects dealt with.

2) They have t

3) In order to|promote international unification, the IEC expresses the wish-tha
the IEC re¢ommendation for their national rules in so far as national €onditions wi
recommendation and the corresponding national rules should, as far as possi :

This recommendation has been prepared by Sub-Committ

A first draft fovering supplementar
Group in 197] was discussed at the
discussed at th
under the Six ]

The followit

of Part 4:

Netherlands

Portugal

Romania

South Africa (Repubhc of)

Spain

Sweden

Switzerland

Turkey

Union of Soviet
Socialist Republics

Italy United Kingdom

Japan Yugoslavia

Eaw-woltageyFuses, of IEC Technical Committee

; B, . .
—linkib the protection of semiconductor devices prepared

X revised draft, document 32B(Central Offic|
which it was submitted to the National Committe

the National
us of opinion

that sense.

opt the text of

fween the IEC

No. 32, Fuses.

by a Working
£)21, was then
es for approval

This Part 4 should be used in conjunction with IEC Publication 269-1, Low-voltage Fuses, Part 1: General Requirements.

Application problems will be covered by an Application Guide which is at present under consideration.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=f9ec866e08a2307804b4a290f30617da

— 6 —

COUPE-CIRCUIT A FUSIBLES A BASSE TENSION

Quatriéme partie : Régles supplémentaires concernant les éléments de remplacement

utilisés pour la protection des dispositifs a semiconducteurs

NOTE EXPLICATIVE

Coupe-
de leur:

Etant donné qu’il convient de lire conjointement la présente recommandation et la Publication 269-1 de la CEI:
circuit 3 fusibles 3 basse tension, Premiére partie: Régles générales, on a fait correspondre la numérotation

a des

articles, paragraphes et tableaux. Pour les figures supplémentaires, on 3 fecour

par exemple: figure A.

1.

1.1  Dpmaine d’application

été étal
portant

Généralités

Sauflindication contraire dans le texte qui suit, les éléments de
positifs| & semiconducteurs doivent répondre a 'ensemble de;
ainsi q@’aux régles supplémentaires fixées ci-apres.

1000 Y et, s’il y a lieu, supépie

Notes 1.|— Ces éléments de|re

12 O

Les {
pour 1
les méines cara

1.2.1

2,|— Dans la piy
pOSSibl i
entre le copstrus

répondre au

téristiques, a condition que leurs dimensions soient identiques. A cette fin, elles fi

Lés caractéristiques des éléments de remplacement en ce qui concerne:

ettres majuscules,

protection des dis-
n 269-1 de laCEI

urs nominales ont
les matériels com-
ricures ou égales a

matériels, il n’est pas
re I'objet d’un accord
ilisés, ceux-ci doivent

s de remplacement
bmplacement ayant
kent en particulier:

a) leurs valeurs nominales: courant, tension, puissance dissipée;

b) les valeurs limites de leur tension de coupure;

¢) leurs échauffements en service normal;

d) leurs caractéristiques temps/courant;

e) leurs caractéristiques d’amplitude du courant coupé et leurs caractéristiques I%t.

1.2.2 Les essais de type destinés & vérifier les caractéristiques des éléments de remplacement.

1.2.3 Les indications & porter sur les éléments de remplacement.

1.2.4 Disponibilité et présentation des données techniques.
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LOW-VOLTAGE FUSES

Part 4 : Supplementary requirements for fuse-links for the protection
of semiconductor devices

EXPLANATORY NOTE

In view of the fact that this recommendation should be read together with I EC Publication 269-1, Low-voltage
Fuses, Part 1: General Requirements, the numbering of its clauses and sub-clauses and tables is made to corre-

spond to the

1. General

Fuse-linkg
if not otherv

1.1  Scope

These suj
application

Notes 1. — Sy
2. — In|

ng

bel

th|

1.2 Object
The objeg

such a way |

sions are idq

latter. Additional figures are referred to by capital letters, e.g. Figure A.

tween the mia
e appropriate reg

1.2.1 The

Chardcteristics of fuse-links with reference to:

ication 269-1,
down below.

g current for
r as they are

y of equipment,
ct to agreement

a) their r
b) their s

ated values: current, voltage, power loss;
witching voltage limits;

¢) their temperature rises in normal service;

d) their time/current characteristics;

e) their cut-off characteristics and their I% characteristics.

1.2.2 Type tests for verification of the characteristics of fuse-links.

1.2.3 The markings on fuse-links.

1.2.4 Availability and presentation of technical data.
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2. Définitions
2.2 Termes généraux

2.2.10 Dispositif a semiconducteurs (selon la Publication 147-0 de la CEI: Valeurs limites et caractéristiques
essentielles des dispositifs & semiconducteurs et principes généraux des méthodes de mesure, Partic 0: Généra-
lités et terminologie).

Dispositif dont les caractéristiques essentielles sont dues & un flux de porteurs de charge a l'intérieur d’un semi-
conducteur.

2.2.11 Conditions atmosphérigues locales

Conditions du microclimat entourant un coupe-circuit & fusible enfermé dans une enveloppe avec d’autres
matériels. ‘

Note. — Les conditions atmosphériques locales comprennent des facteurs tels que les rayonnements thermiques et les déplacements d’air.

2.2.12 | Elément de remplacement pour semiconducteurs
Elénent de remplacement limiteur de courant capable d’interrompre, dan

inférieyr ou égal au pouvoir de coupure nominal qui subsiste pendant un tekh
le ou lgs éléments fusibles (voir paragraphe 7.4.3).

difiées, tout courant
lonfs pour faire fondre

3. Conditions normales de fonctionnement en service

3.2  Température a lintérieur d’'une enveloppe

Les paleurs nominales des éléments de remplacement (éta
pondent pas toujours aux conditions existantes au (liety i
locales| I'utilisateur peut avoir & consulfer
nomingles.

oonditions spécifiées qui ne corres-
compris les conditiops atmosphériques
cessité éventuelle de|réviser les valeurs

3.5 Tlnsion

3.5.1 [Tension nominale

La tension nominale d’uinélémg y est rapportée A la tension appliquée; efle est basée sur la
valeur [efficace d’une tension alt iye sinussy plus, il est admis que la tension appliquée se maintient a
la méme valeur penda i nement de I’élément de remplacement. Tous|les essais de vérifi-
cation|des vale

Note. - he sinusoidale pendant

Le f} Btre évalué en com-
parant nusoidales et sinu-
soidalds

3.5.2

Dans les(conditiong e service, la tension appliquée est la tension qui, dans un circuit défectyeux, provoque une
augmgntation du courant de facgon telle que Pélément de remplacement fonctionne.
Par conséquent, 1a valeur de la tension appliquée dans Un circuil monophasé a conrant atternatif est habituelle-
ment identique 2 la tension de rétablissement a fréquence industrielle. Pour les cas autres que celui de la tension
alternative sinusoidale, il est nécessaire de connaitre la tension appliquée en fonction du temps. Pour une tension
unidirectionnelle, les valeurs importantes sont les suivantes:
— la valeur moyenne sur P'ensemble de la durée de fonctionnement de Pélément de remplacement;
-— la valeur instantanée vers la fin de la durée d’arc.

3.6 Courant

Le courant nominal d’un élément de remplacement pour semiconducteurs est basé sur la valeur efficace d’un
courant alternatif sinusoidal & fréquence nominale.

Note. — Le temps de réponse thermique de 1’61ément de remplacement peut &tre de valeur si faible qu’il ne sojt pas admissible qu’un
fonctionnement dans des conditions s’écartant sensiblement du courant sinusoidal puisse &tre estimé sur la base de la seule
valeur efficace du courant. Cela s’applique en particulier & des fréquences de valeur moins élevée et lorsque le courant présente
des pointes importantes alternant avec des intervalles considérables de valeurs de courant insignifiantes, comme c’est le cas
dans les convertisseurs de fréquence ou les matériels de traction. ‘
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2. Definitions

2.2 General terms

2.2.10  Semiconductor device (according to IEC Publication 147-0, Essential Ratings and Characteristics of Semi-
conductor Devices and General Principles of Measuring Methods, Part 0: General and Terminology).

A device whose essential characteristics are due to the flow of charge carriers within a semiconductor.

2.2.11

Local air conditions

The conditions of the micro-climate surrounding a fuse in an enclosure with other equipment.

Note. — The local air conditions include such factors as heat radiation and air motion.

2.2.12  Sen|

A current
rated break

3. Standar

3.2 Tempe

Since the
prevailing a
turer concel

3.5 Voltag

3.5.1 Rate
The rated

a.c. voltagef

fuse-link. A

time

The perfq
the first apj

3.52 Appli

Under se

iconductor fuse-link

-limiting fuse-link capable of breaking under specific conditions a
ng capacity which persists for a time sufficient to melt the fuse-elens

[l conditions for operation in service

ature inside an enclosure

fot always corres
may have to consull
ning the possible need of re-rating,

e

d voltage

it is further ass

Il tests to @fy ]

fetains the same value throughout the op
is assumption.

increase to

exceeding the

ausp 7.4.3).

pond to those
the manufac-

f a sinusoidal
eration of the

of the operating

comparing for
ages.

fhe current to

such/proportions that the fuse-link will operate.

Consequently, the value of the applied voltage in a single-phase a.c. circuit is usually identical to the power-
frequency recovery voltage. For all cases other than the sinusoidal a.c. voltage, it is necessary to know the applied
voltage as a function of time. For a uni-directional voltage, the important values are:

— the average value over the entire period of the operation of the fuse-link, and
— the instantaneous value near the end of the arcing period.

3.6 Current

The rated current of a semiconductor fuse-link is based on the r.m.s. value of a sinusoidal a.c. current at rated

frequency.

Note. — The thermal response time of the fuse-element may be so short that it cannot be assumed that operation under conditions
which deviate much from sinusoidal current can be estimated on the basis of the r.m.s. current alone. This is so, in particular,
at lower frequency values and when the current presents salient peaks separated by appreciable intervals of insignificant current,
e.g. in the case of frequency convertors and traction applications.
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3.7 Fréquence et facteur de puissance

3.7.1 Fréquence
La fréquence nominale se rapporte aux fréquences des tension et courant sinusoidaux qui sont 2 la base des essais
de type.

Note. — En particulier, lorsque la fréquence de fonctionnement en service s’écarte notablement de la fréquence nominale, il y a lieu de
consulter le constructeur.

3.7.2  Facteur de puissance

Le facteur de puissance est au moins égal 4 la valeur indiquée dans le tableau VIIIA de la premiére partie pour la
valeur correspondante du courant présumé.

3.9 Es MVU[I OZL coupure

Le ppuvoir de coupure nominal est basé sur des essais de type effectués dans ircuit d’tmgpédpnce exclusivement

linéair¢ sous une tension appliquée sinusoidale constante de fréquence nomj

Note. — Dans la pratique, ’adjonction d’impédances non linéaires et de composantes de hes peut influer sensi-

blement sur les conditions de coupure, soit favorablement, soit défavorap

ractéristiques des coupe-circuit

RS ou, si cela n’est

nnement.

La puissance dissipée nominale d’un élément de remplacement est la valeur de la puissance dissipée au courant
nominal de I’élément de remplacement. La puissance dissipée nominale est basée sur une température de I'air
ambiant de 20 °C 4 25 °C et sur d’autres conditions énoncées au paragraphe 7.3.

De plus, le constructeur doit indiquer la puissance dissipée en fonction du courant pour la gamme entre 50 9,
et 100.% du courant nominal ou pour 50 %, 63 %, 80 % et 100 %, du courant nominal.

Note. — Dans les cas ot il est intéressant de connaitre la résistance de I’élément de remplacement, celle-ci sera déterminée sur la base
du rapport entre la puissance dissipée et la valeur de courant correspondante.

5.6 Caractéristiques temps/courant, courants conventionnels et courbes de surcharge

5.6.1 Caractéristiques temps/courant

Les caractéristiques temps/courant d’un élément de remplacement dépendent de la construction ainsi que, pour
un élément de remplacement donné, de la température de 1’air ambiant et des conditions de refroidissement.
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3.7 Frequency and power factor

3.7.1 Frequency
The rated frequency refers to the frequency of the sinusoidal current and voltage that form the basis of the type
tests.

Note. — In particular, where service frequency deviates significantly from rated frequency, the manufacturer should be consulted.

3.7.2  Power Jactor
The power factor is not lower than that shown in Table VIIIA of Part 1 appropriate to the value of prospective
current.

3.9 Breakipg—-ecapacity

The rated|breaking capacity is based on type tests performed in a circuit containjng only linear ieredance and

with a constant sinusoidal applied voltage of rated frequency.

Note. — The addition in practical applications of non-linear impedances and unidirectiona Qy significantly

influgnce the breaking severity either in a favourable or unfavourable direction,

5. Characteristics of fuses
5.1 Summagqry of characteristics

5.1.2  For the fuse-link

a) Rated|voltage (see Sub-clause 5.2).
b) Rated|current (see Sub-clause 5.3.2 of Part I3
¢) Rated|frequency (Sub-clause 5.4).
d) Rated|power loss (see Sub-cla

e) Rated <
f) Rated|breaking capacity
g) Cut-off characteristics (se€

&) I*t chqracteristi e
i) Switclling voltag ibs
5.2 Rated

For rated|
R10 series g

ible, from the

54 Rated
The rated|

5.5 Rated powér loss

The rated power loss of a fuse-link is the value of power loss at the rated current of the fuse-link. The rated power
loss is based on a local ambient air temperature of 20 °C to 25 °C and other conditions specified in Sub-clause 7.3.

The manufacturer shall, in addition, indicate the power loss as a function of current for a range of 50 % to 100 %,
of the rated current or for 50 %, 63 %, 80 % and 100 %, of the rated current.

Note. — In cases where the resistance of the fuse-link is of interest, this resistance should be determined from the functional relation
between the power loss and the associated value of current.

5.6 Time/current characteristics, conventional currents and overload curves

5.6.1 Time/current characteristics

The time/current characteristics of a fuse-link vary according to its design and also, for a given fuse-link, depend
on the ambient temperature and the cooling conditions.
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Le constructeur doit fournir des caractéristiques temps/courant basées sur une température de I'air ambiant de
20 °C 4 25 °C conformément aux conditions spécifiées au paragraphe 8.3. Les caractéristiques temps/courant inté-
ressantes sont les caractéristiques de préarc et de fonctionnement ayant la tension pour paramétre. Les caractéris-
tiques temps/courant sont données pour la fréquence nominale.

Pour certaines applications et tout particuliérement pour les valeurs de courant présumé plus élevées (temps plus
courts), les mémes données peuvent &tre présentées sous forme de caractéristiques I%2. Pour cette gamme, il est donc
recommandé d’indiquer, soit en variante, soit en complément, les caractéristiques J%.

5.6.1.1 Caractéristique temps/courant de préarc
La caractéristique temps/courant de préarc doit &tre basée sur un couant alternatif symétrique d’une fréquence
donnée (fréquence nominale).

Note. — Cela présente une importance particuliére pour la zone des temps comprise entre environ 10 périodes a la fréquence nominale
et un temps st court que ['échauflement soit vraiment adiabatique.

5.6.10 Caractéristiques temps/courant de fonctionnement

Leq caractéristiques temps/courant de fonctionnement doivent &t ion appliquée pour
moment d’établisse-
ment|du courant qui conduit A la valeur la plus élevée de I%t de fonstionnesgnt (voir paragraple 8.7). Le paramétre

de tepsion doit inclure au moins 100 %, 50 9 et 25 9 de la

5.6.3

(A
5.8
5.8.1

Le . nt &tre représentées,
suivant 1 ¢ Rremie Echelle logarithmique
ayan i i

Le coupé doivent représenter les valeurs les plup élevées du courant
susce doivent se rapporter 4 des conditions correspondant aux conditions
d’ess andation, c’est-a-dire & des valeurs données de la tersion, de la fréquence
et dy 3 ; aractéristiques d’amplitude du courant coupé sont vérifiées|au moyen des essais
énon| g 8.6
5.8.2
5.8.2

L4 caractéristique I%¢ de préarc doit étre basée sur un courant alternatif symétrique d’upe fréquence donnée
(fréquence nominale).

5.8.2.2 Caractéristiques 12t de fonctionnement

Les caractéristiques 72 de fonctionnement doivent étre indiquées avec la tension appliquée pour paramétre et
pour un facteur de puissance donné. En principe, elles doivent étre basées sur le moment d’établissement du courant
qui conduit & la valeur la plus élevée de I2¢ de fonctionnement (voir paragraphe 8.7). Les paramétres de tension
doivent inclure au moins 100 %, 50 % et 25 9 de la tension nominale. '

5.9 Caractéristiques de la tension de coupure

Les caractéristiques de la tension de coupure fournies par le constructeur doivent indiquer la valeur la plus élevée
(valeur de créte) de la tension de coupure en fonction de la tension appliquée du circuit dans lequel le coupe-circuit
est inséré, et pour les valeurs du facteur de puissance spécifiées au tableau VIIIC.
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The manufacturer shall provide time/current characteristics based on an ambient temperature of 20 °C to 25 °C
in accordance with the conditions specified in Sub-clause 8.3. The time/current characteristics of interest are the
pre-arcing characteristic and operating characteristics having voltage as a parameter. The time/current character-
istics are stated for rated frequency.

For some applications, and in particular for the higher values of prospective current (shorter times) the same
information may be presented in the form of I% characteristics. It is recommended that in this region, /% character-
istics shall be given as an alternative or in addition.

5.6.1.1 Pre-arcing time[current characteristic

The pre-arcing time/current characteristic shall be based on a symmetrical a.c. current of a stated value of fre-
quency (rated frequency).

Note. — This gs-ef-particularimpe
heatihg is truly adiabatic.

e50 short that the

5.6.1.2 Opkprating time/current characteristics

The opergting time/current characteristics shall be given with applied yoltage ‘s is 1 for a stated
power factgr value. In principle, they shall be based on the moment of\cutyent initigti to the highest
operating Ift value (see Sub-clause 8.7). The voltage parameters shé P and 259 of
rated voltage.

5.6.3  Overjoad curves for semiconductor fuse-links

(Under consideration)
5.8  Cut-off and 12t characteristics

5.8.1  Cur-¢ff characteristics

The manpfacturer shall prqvidethe vhich shall be given according to the ekample shown
in Figure 2|of Part 1 in a dg¢ i ith the prospective current as abcissa and if necessary

with applied voltage :
The cut-qff charact ics

quency and}

service. They
h voltage, fre-
Lclause 8.6.

582 It

5.82.1 Prp

The pre-aremg
frequency).

ady value (rated

5.8.2.2 Operating I*t characteristics

The operating 12t characteristics shall be given with applied voltage as a parameter and for a stated power factor
value. In principle, they shall be based on that moment of current initiation that leads to the highest operating
It value (see Sub-clause 8.7). The voltage parameters shall include at least 100 %, 50 % and 25 %, of rated voltage.

5.9 Switching voltage characteristics

Switching voltage characteristics provided by the manufacturer shall give the highest (peak) value of switching
voltage as a function of the applied voltage of the circuit in which the fuse-link is inserted and for power factors as
stated in Table VIIIC.
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6. Indications que doivent porter les coupe-circuit

6.2 Indications que doivent porter les éléments de remplacement
— Nom du constructeur ou marque de fabrique permettant de Iidentifier facilement.

— Référence de catalogue ou désignation de type suffisamment détaillée pour permettre d’obtenir du constructeur
toutes les informations nécessaires.

Note. — 11 est d’usage courant d’indiquer en supplément ta valeur de la tension nominale et la valeur du courant nominal.

7. Conditions normales d’établissement

7.3 ° Echauffement et puissance dissipée

Les Eléments de remplacement doivent étre congus et dimensionnés de mani¢fe & pouyoir sllpporter, lorsqu’ils

sont egsayés conformément au paragraphe 8.3, le courant nominal sans dépasger:

— la ljmite d’échauffement de I’endroit le plus chaud de la partie métallidue 8 i ment de remplace-
ment indiquée par le constructeur ou spécifiée autrement (voir fig

7.4  Fpnctionnement

7.4.3 |Elément de remplacement pour semiconducteurs

Lélg une fagon continue

tout ¢
L’¢él supure du circuit pour toute valeur du courant
inférie pendant un temps suffisant poulr faire fondre le ou

Notes I} — D’un commun accond_entrs Je eut, des temps plus courts peuvent &tre choisig pour des applications
spéciales.

2} — Les éléments dg 1 smiconducteurs destinés & assurer une protection supplémentaife contre les surcharges
doivent galemet isfaipe aux preseriptions gorrespondantes relatives aux coupe-circuit & usage gépéral.

7.5 Rouvoir de coup

Un S at doit étre Capable de couper, sous une tension inférieure ou égale § la tension indiquée
au parfagrapht i ue la fusion du ou
des €l¢ i lang untemps correspondant au paragraphe 7.4.3 et le pouvoir de coupurg nominal & un fac-

teur dd sal\ou shpérieur aux valeurs données par le tableau VIIT pour le courant présymé correspondant.

76 ¢

Les|valeurs d’aniplitude du courant coupé mesurées conformément au paragraphe 8.6 ne dojvent pas étre supé-
rieurey_auX valeurs indiquées par le constructeur (voir paragraphe 5.8.1).

1.7 Caractéristiques I*t

Les valeurs 7% de fonctionnement déterminées d’aprés le paragraphe 8.6 ne doivent pas étre supérieures a celles
indiquées par le constructeur. Les valeurs I2¢ de préarc relevées selon le paragraphe 8.6 ne doivent pas étre inférieures
aux valeurs indiquées (voir paragraphes 5.8.2.1 et 5.8.2.2).

7.12  Caractéristiques de la tension de coupure

Les valeurs de 1a tension de coupure, mesurées conformément au paragraphe 8.7.3, ne doivent pas &tre supérieures
a celles indiquées par le constructeur (voir paragraphe 5.9).

7.13  Conditions de fonctionnement particuliéres

Des conditions de fonctionnement particuliéres, telles que des valeurs élevées de la force de gravitation, doivent
faire I'objet d’un accord entre constructeur et utilisateur.
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6. Markings

6.2 Markings on fuse-links

. — Name of the manufacturer or trade mark by which he may be readily identified.

— Catalogue number or type designation in sufficient detail to make it possible to obtain all relevant information

from the manufacturer.

Note. — It is customary to indicate as an additional marking rated voltage and rated current.

7. Standard conditions for construction

7.3  Temperature rise and power loss

Fuse-linkg shall be so designed and proportioned as to carry, when tested in accor
rated currerft without exceeding:

— the temperature-rise limit of the hottest upper metal part of the fuse-lin
otherwisp specified (see Figure A, page 28);

—- the powgr loss at rated current indicated by the manufacturer.

7.4 Operatfon

7.4.3  Semiconductor fuse-links

The fuse-link shall be so designed as to carr
clause 8.4.3)5).
The fuse-

which persig hot exceeding 30 s.

Notes 1. — Bj C ¥ Ny be chosen for special applications.
2. — S¢miconductor fuse-links nste additional protection against overload shall also comply with the
m|

lause 8.3, the

ufacturer or

t up to its rated current (see Sub-

n6t exceeding the rated bregking capacity

relevant require-

lause 8.5 any

than those in

7.5 Breaki
A fuse-lig caking af a voltage not exceeding the voltage specified in Sub-
circuit havi r i ¥ between the current which causes melting of the fuse-elemenf(s) in a time
correspondi ase N 4. d the rated breaking capacity at power factors not lower
Table VIII i

7.6  Cut-of

The valugs of\cut-off
manufacturgr(8ee Sub-clause 5.0.1).

wfrents measured as specified in Sub-clause 8.6 shall not exceed the valueq stated by the

7.7 12t characteristics

The values of operating I2¢ determined as described in Sub-clause 8.6 shall not exceed those stated by the manu-
facturer. The values of pre-arcing I%¢ determined as described in Sub-clause 8.6 shall be not less than the values

stated (see Sub-clauses 5.8.2.1 and 5.8.2.2).

7.12  Switching voltage characteristics

The switching voltage values, measured as described in Sub-clause 8.7.3, shall not exceed those stated by the

manufacturer (see Sub-clause 5.9).

7.13  Special operating conditions

Special operating conditions, such as high value of gravitational force, shall be subject to agreement between

manufacturer and user.
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8. KEssais
8.1 Généralités

8.1.4 Disposition de [ ’élément de remplacement

L’élément de remplacement doit &ire disposé a l'air libre en atmosphére tranquille et, sauf spécification contraire,
en position verticale (voir paragraphe 8.3.1 et figure A, page 28).

8.1.5 Essais des éléments de remplacement

8.1.5.1 Essais de type

Les essais de type 4 effectuer sur les éléments de remplacement sont énumérés au tableau IVA. La résistance
interne e tous fes &téments de Temptacement doit &1Te dEIeTTineés et COISIZNee daps ¢ vy fes rapports d’essais.

TaBLEAU IVA

Liste des essais complets des éléments de remplacement poursemiconducpéurs

. \Io Mments de
Essai selon le paragraphe .
remplagement & essayer
AN

N4

8.3 Echauffement et puissance dlSSlp
8.4.3.5 Vérification du co

8.5 Ne 2a pouvoir e co
Ne 2
No 1 pouv01r de
8.6 Ne 10

Ne 9
Ne

BB DN DD W W=

éléwens de remplacement de [’essai de type dans une série homogéne
placement de valeurs nominales intermédiaires dans une série homjogéne, on peut se
g1 I’élément de remplacement ayant le courant nominal le plus élevd a été essayé selon
graphe 8.1.5.1 et que ’élément de remplacement ayant le courant nomipal le plus faible a

dispens
les preg
été soul

Note. — Les conditions relatives aux series homogenes d clements de remplacement pour semiconducteurs sont a 1'étude.

TABLEAU IVB

Essais des éléments de remplacement pour semiconducteurs de courant nominal
le plus faible dans une série homogéne

Nombre d’¢léments de

Essai selon le paragraphe N
sa paragrap remplacement a essayer

8.3 Echauffement et puissance dissipée 1

8.6.2 N° 6 Essais de vérification des caractéristiques
de fonctionnement
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8.1.4 Arrangement of the fuse-link

The fuse-link shall be mounted open in surroundings free from draughts and, unless otherwise specified, in a
vertical position (see Sub-clause 8.3.1 and Figure A, page 28).

8.1.5 Testing of fuse-links

8.1.5.1 Type tests

The type tests on fuse-links are listed in Table IVA. The internal resistance of all fuse-links shall be determined

and recorded 1n the test

report(s).

TasLE IVA

Survey of complete tests on semiconductorfu

NN

Test according to sub-clause

L&ero fuseinks
o be tested

8.3
8.4.3.5
8.5

8.6

Temperatute rise and powg
Verification of rated curgént
No. breaking capasity V

No.

PN D N W W=

) Val@fc
%) The tests dre

A\

8.1.5.2 Ty
Fuse-links

link of the sy

h type tests if

Note. — The conditions of the homogeneous series for semiconductor fuse-links are still under consideration.

TasrLe IVB

Tests on semiconductor fuse-links of the smallest rated current

of a homogeneous series

Test according to sub-clause

Number of fuse-links
to be tested

8.3
8.6.2

Temperature rise and power loss
No. 6 Operating characteristics tests
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8 3 Vérification des limites d’échauffement et de la puissance dissipée

8.3.1 Disposition de 1’élément de remplacement
L’essai doit étre effectué sur un seul élément de remplacement. L’élément de remplacement doit €tre monté verti-
calement dans la disposition d’essai conventionnelle indiquée sur la figure A, page 28.

La densité de courant des conducteurs en cuivre faisant partie du montage d’essai conventionnel ne doit pas étre
inférieure & 1 A/mm? ni supérieure & 1,6 Afmm?, ces valeurs étant basées sur le courant nominal de I'élément de
remplacement. Le rapport entre la largeur et I’épaisseur de ces conducteurs ne doit pas étre supérieur a

10 pour les courants nominaux inférieurs a 200 A ;

5 pour les courants nominaux égaux ou supérieurs a 200 A.

La température de I’air ambiant pendant ’essai doit étre comprise entre -+ 10 °C et + 30 °C.

PourfJes essais d’échauffement, Ia section des conducteurs par lesquels Ia disp essai ¢onventionnelle est
raccordée a lalimentation est d’importance. La section doit étre choisie en ité avec’'l¢ tableau VI de la
premiéfe partie, non compris la note 1, et la longueur des conducteurs doit

Pour 516 inés a & ilisé Sharss, 1 eup étre effectué avec
I’éléme la premiére partie;
pour le

Pour le montage d’essai
conveni ivent étre effectués
suivant ges dans le rapport
d’essai
8.3.4
8.34.1

L’eilai de vérification dg iSsé gsi : a[50 9% et 100 % du
courant nominal & la fréquehge nogninale. gdll Elxe h tension.
8.3.4.3| Durée d ebsai

L’esgai doit étre\pro atteint, sans toute-
fois dé
8.3.5

Les Y de la puissance dissipée de I’élément de remplacement ne doivent pas &tre supé-
rieures

Ala pbi de changement
sensible.

Note. —{ La ‘mesure de Ia résistance (voir paragraphe 8.1.5.1) avant et aprés 1’essai permet de constater si I’élémgnt de remplacement a
satisfait ou non a ces regles.

8.4  Vérification du fonctionnement

8.4.1 Disposition de 1’élément de remplacement

La disposition de I'élément de remplacement pour la vérification du fonctionnement doit étre celle décrite aux
paragraphes 8.1.4 et 8.3.1.

8.4.3.1 Caractéristiques tempsjcourant

Les caractéristiques temps/courant indiquées par le constructeur peuvent &tre vérifiées, s’il y a lieu, sur la base
des résultats obtenus d’aprés les relevés oscillographiques effectués pendant ’exécution des essais selon les para-
graphes 8.5, 8.6 et 8.7.
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8.3 Verification of temperature rise limits and power loss

8.3.1

Arrangement of the fuse-link

Only one fuse-link shall be used for the test. The fuse-link shall be mounted vertically in the conventional test
arrangement shown in Figure A, page 28.

The current density of the copper conductors forming part of the conventional test arrangement shall be not less
than 1 A/mm? and not more than 1.6 A/mm?, these values being based on the rated current of the fuse-link. The
ratio of width to thickness of these conductors shall not exceed

10 for current ratings less than 200 A;

5 for current ratings 200 A and above.

The ambient air temperature during this test shall be between -+ 10 °C and + 30 °C.

When co ductimg the temperature rise tests the cross-sectional areas oI the conductorgcon ctlngt

requirements.

For special fuse-links or special applications that cannot be accom

or for whic
nstructions

8.3.4 Test

8.3.4.1 and

The pow
is permissily

8.34.3 T4
The test

ventional time specified ix

8.3.5 Acce
The temy

After the

this test arrangement is not applicable, special tests 8
and all pertinent data shall be recorded in the te

method

st duration
bhall be ¢

conventional

ses with con-
cribed in these

arrangement,

nd 100 % of rated current at rated frequency. It

eding the con-

manufacturer.

Note. — A 1

casurement of the resistance (see Sub-clause 8.1.5.1) before and after the test gives an indication of conf

rmity with these

requirements.

8.4 Verification of operation

8.4.1

Arrangement of fuse-link

The arrangement of the fuse-link for the verification of operation shall be as described in Sub-clauses 8.1.4

and 8.3.1.

8.4.3.1

Time[current characteristics

As far as applicable, the time/current characteristics given by the manufacturer may be verified on the basis of the
results obtained from the oscillographic records taken during the performance of the tests, according to Sub-clauses
8.5, 8.6 and 8.7.
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D’aprés les oscillogrammes, on détermine les durées réelles de préarc entre le moment de I'établissement du
courant et le moment ol la mesure de la tension fait apparaitre la formation d’un arc, et on les exprime ensuite
sous forme de durée virtuelle. La durée réelle de fonctionnement doit étre déterminée entre le moment de I’établis-
sement du courant et le moment ot le courant est définitivement coupé; on P'exprime ensuite sous forme de durée
virtuelle.

Pour des courants présumés conduisant a des durées de préarc inférieures 4 10 périodes a la fréquence nominale
et jusqu’aux valeurs de courant pour lesquelles la fusion est adiabatique, les courants doivent €tre établis de fagon
telle que le courant présumé soit symétrique.

Lorsque, pour les éléments de remplacement d’une série homogéne (voir paragraphe 8.1.5.2), I'essai complet
selon le paragraphe 8.5 n’est effectué que sur I'élément de remplacement dont le courant nominal est le plus élevé,
on peut se contenter de vérifier uniquement la durée de préarc de I'élément de remplacement ayant le courant
nominal le plus faible.

Les Sristiaue s—tempsfcourant-de—préare-peuvent-Etre—vérifidessousAottetension convenable et sur
tout cifcuit linéaire. Les essais de vérification des caractéristiques temps/cours S ement exigent une
valeur [de tension et des caractéristiques de circuit appropriées.

8.4.3.2| Fonctionnement des indicateurs de fusion et des percuteurs évey

Les aractéristiques et la vérification des caractéristiques d’indje
Pobjet|d’un accord entre le constructeur et I'utilisateur.

percyteurs doivent faire

8.4.3.4] Surcharge
(A 1jétude)

8.4.3.8 Vérification du courant nominal

L’él¢ment de remplacement est essayé da aphe 8.3.1.

Iles is le temps conven-
tionne] spécifié au tableau ¥ : ié ‘ 3 oupure » de méme
durée.|A la suite de cet essahyJes Srishiqiig A oir subi de change-

ment (voir paragraphe B.

Note. -} La mesurg g 1é
satisfait ou\oor ax

ent de remplacement a

ES ©

isage, en particulier
destinés a &tre uti-

étre essayés de cette fagon.

8.5.3 Dispositifs de mesure

Le paragraphe 8.5.3 de la premiére partie s’applique et est complété par la note suivante:

Note. — La mesure des caractéristiques 1%, de la tension de coupure et de Pamplitude du courant coupé est trés difficile et met en jeu
des méthodes de mesure particuliéres.

8.5.5 Mode opératoire
8.5.5.1 Pour vérifier que I’élément de remplacement satisfait aux conditions du paragraphe 7.5, les essais NO 1

a No 2a décrits ci-aprés doivent étre effectués, sauf indication contraire, avec les valeurs spécifi¢es dans le tableau VIII
(voir paragraphe 8.5.2) pour chacun de ces essais.
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From the relevant oscillograms, the values of the actual pre-arcing time shall be determined from the instant of
closing the circuit until the instant when the voltage measurement shows the beginning of the arc and shall be expressed
in the form of virtual time. The actual operating time shall be determined from the instant of closing the circuit
until the circuit is definitely broken and shall be expressed in the form of virtual time.

For prospective currents leading to actual pre-arcing time values of less than 10 cycles of rated frequency and up
to current values where the melting is adiabatic, the current shall be initiated in such a manner that the prospective
current will be symmetrical.

When for the fuse-links of a homogeneous series (see Sub-clause 8.1.5.2) the complete test according to Sub-
clause 8.5 is made only on the fuse-link having the largest rated current, it shall be sufficient to verify only the pre-
arcing time for the fuse-link having the smallest rated current.

Pre-arcipg time/current characteristics can be determined at any convenient ¥oltag
circuit. T¢sts to determine operating time/current characteristics require the
characterigtics.

alueNand on any linear
es and circuit

8.4.3.2 Qperation of indicating devices and strikers, if any

The chdracteristics and verification of characteristics of indicati
between mpanufacturer and user.

all be subjgct to agreement

8.4.3.4 Qverload
(Under [consideration)

8.4.3.5 Werification of rated current
The fus

It is subjected to 100 test cKles, e isti ime as specified
in Table VII of Part 1 at rated cu i e fuse-link shall
not have ¢hanged its chargctexigti

Note. — A measurement of
tegt conditions.

formity with these

8.5 Verij

8.5.1 Ar
In additi

For brqaking tests, the fuse-link shall be mounted in a manner resembling its practical use, il particular with
respect to the“location of the conductors. In cases where the fuse-link can be used rigidly supported at one end

only, it shall be so mounted for the test. Fuse-links intended to be always rigidly supported at both ends shall be
so tested.

8.5.3 Measuring instruments

Sub-clause 8.5.3 of Part 1 applies and is completed by the following note:

Note. — The determination of 1% characteristics, switching voltage and cut-off current is very critical and special measuring techniques
are necessary.

8.5.5 Test method

8.5.5.1 In order to verify that the fuse-link satisfies the conditions of Sub-clause 7.5, tests No. 1 to No. 2a as
described below shall be made—unless otherwise specified—with the values stated in Table VIII (see Sub-clause
8.5.2) for each of these tests.
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Essais N° 1 et N° 2

Pour chacun de ces essais, trois échantillons sont essayés successivement.
Si, lors de I’essai Ne 1, les conditions prescrites pour 1’essai N° 2 sont remplies pour un ou plusieurs essais, ces
essais peuvent ne pas étre répétés a I'occasion de 'essai N° 2.

Essai N° 2a

Les valeurs du courant d’essai sont indiquées dans le tableau VIIL
Pour cet essai, la fermeture du circuit par rapport au passage par zéro de la tension peut étre effectuée & un moment
quelconque.

TABLEAU VIII

Valeurs pour les essais de vérification du pouvoir de cofipure

Essais éefb%lwar%%&\il
No 1 (\ \\\w&\ No 2a

. . o . . . . S5P6 *
Tension de rétablissement 4 fréquence industrielle ** 110 la\tenision n§minale i 00//"
0
Courpint présumé d’essai y/ \ I, La

Toléance sur le courant <\ \(>\i4 9N Q )\> Sans objet Sans objet
PMrieur 4 20 kKA ,
0,240,3
‘Factgur de puissance Q Pour I, su’pé?iet,lr 3420 KA 0,340,5

0,120,2

/\\&/\
Anglg de fermeture apré{})ﬁa/g\ ar zérzs@\i\os\ _)\élns objet ot 28: Non spécifié
Formation de l’é%és%sage %%o\de\aﬁ\mim? 65°a 90° Sans objet Sans objet

k¥

gtant égale a la valeur

I
I, gnnant I’énergie d’arc

rmer (valeur instan-
é|(valeur efficace de la

A titre d’mformatlon pour l’apphcatlon prathue la valeur de courant 12 peut &tre trouvée entre [trois et quatre fois le
TOUTAIIt \,uucbyuuucuu Ttaduréede préarc dumre ucuu-pcuuuc deta ubquuupb tromiate-surta mractéristique temps/
courant.

I, courant qui conduit & une durée de préarc de 1 a 1,5 fois la valeur correspondant au paragraphe 7.4.3.

8.5.5.2 Pour l'un des essais N¢ 2 et pour I'essai N° 2a, la tension de rétablissement doit &re maintenue a une

valeur de 100 %} * 15 ? de la tension nominale pendant au moins:

30 s aprés le fonctionnement pour les éléments de remplacement ne contenant pas de matiére organique;
5 min aprés le fonctionnement dans tous les autres cas.
La commutation 4 une autre source d’alimentation est admise aprés 15 s, si la durée de commutation (intervalle
hors tension) n’est pas supéricure a 0,1 s.
Pour tous les autres essais, la tension de rétablissement doit &tre maintenue a la méme valeur pendant 15 s aprés
le fonctionnement du coupe-circuit.
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Tests No. 1 and No. 2

For each of these tests, three fuse-links shall be tested in succession.
If during test No. 1 the requirements of test No. 2 are met on one or more tests, then these tests need not be
repeated as part of test No. 2.

Test No. 2a

The values of test current are specified in Table VIII.
For this test, the closing of the circuit in relation to the passage of the applied voltage through zero may be effected
at any instant.

TaBLE VIII

Values for breaking-capacity tests

Tests accordin \{Kcla&e}&{
No. 1 (\Q\\\ No. 2a
AN\

Power frequency recovery voltage ** 11034 of ate ltage \ 0%
o

Prospective ftest current I I

Tolerance oh current <\ N\ 1 ‘70 <> )@ applicable N

Wher 7, is less than 20 kA
.2 t0 0.3
Power factor e, isgreater than 20 kA 0|3 to 0.5
Making angle after voltage zerc{\/\ “ \th_,aq);li/cable ot 28: Nagt specified
Initiation of arcing aft@ge?go < \/ 65° to 90° Not applicable Nof applicable

<

applicable

* The popiti
**  For sin . value of the
power trequen
I, current
I, current|which_shall becchosen\n such a manner that the test is made at conditions which approximate those giving maximum

arc ene

Note. - e) has reached

Asva guide for practical application, the value of current I, may be found between three and four tinjes the current
Which corresponds 10 a pre-arcing time ol one hall-Cycle Ol rated Irequency on the time;current characteristic.

I, current which leads to a pre-arcing time of 1 to 1.5 times the value corresponding to Sub-clause 7.4.3.

8.5.5.2 For one of the tests No. 2 and for test No. 2a, the recovery voltage shall be maintained at a value of

1009, * * lsé of the rated voltage for at least:

30 s after the operation for fuse-links not containing organic material;
5 min after the operation in all other cases.
Switching over to another source of supply is permitted after 15 s if the sw1tch1ng time (interval without voltage)
does not exceed 0,1 s.
For all other tests the recovery voltage shall be maintained at the same value for 15 s after the operation of the fuse.
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8.5.8 Résultats a obtenir

Les éléments de remplacement sont considérés comme ne satisfaisant pas 4 la présente recommandation lorsque,
pendant les essais, un ou plusieurs des défauts suivants se produisent:

— inflammation de I’élément de remplacement, & I'exclusion de tout repére en papier ou analogue servant d’indica-
teur de fusion;

— détérioration mécanique du montage d’essai conventionnel;

— détérioration mécanique de I'élément de remplacement;

Note. — Des felures dues aux contraintes thermiques, mais qui laissent intact I’élément de remplacement, sont admises.

— brilures ou fusion des capsules;
— déplacement non négligeable des capsules.

8.6 MWeérification des caractéristiques d’amplitude du courant coupé

8.6.1 |Mode opératoire

Les [essais doivent é&tre effectués comme indiqué dans le tableau VHIC i, Ip circuit d’essai, les
appar¢ils de mesure, I’étalonnage du circuit d’essai et I'interprétatiqn ) ivept étre conformes a
‘ceux Utilisés pour les essais de vérification du pouvoir de coup

Les|essais peuvent étre utilisés pour vérifier les caractéri 3 < hcement d’une série

homogéne.
Poulr chacun des essais N 6 4 10, deux éléments d
a lint|
de rernl
Si,
consid

X sont les plus élevés
e sur deux éléments
géne.

ais, I’essai N° 7 est

8.6.2

lesLti:S]Il

celles

[0s 6, 7 et 8 et, pour
oivent pas dépasser

8.7

8.7.1
Le

8.7.2
Les
pour de§ tensions moins élevées, A partir des essais Nos 9 et 10. Les valeurs de I2¢ doivent étre

sais Nos 6, 7 et 8 et,
déterminées a partir

des oSeillogrammes-eorrespondants-
Les valeurs de I2f de préarc pour toute valeur du courant présumé ne doivent pas étre inférieures a celles indiquées
par le constructeur.

Les valeurs de I* de fonctionnement pour toute valeur du courant présumé ne doivent pas étre supérieures a celles
indiquées par le constructeur pour la tension appliquée spécifiée.

8.7.3 Vérification des caractéristiques de la tension de coupure et résultats @ obtenir

Les caractéristiques de la tension de coupure doivent étre vérifiées a partir de 'ensemble des essais indiqués dans
les tableaux VIII et VIIIC.

Les valeurs de créte de la tension de coupure déduites de chacun de ces essais ne doivent pas dépasser les valeurs
indiquées par le constructeur.

Si la tension de coupure obtenue lors de ’essai N° 7 est sensiblement supéricure & la tension de coupure obtenue
lors de I’essai N° 6, d’autres essais doivent étre effectués au courant I, et & 50 9 et 25 9 de la tension nominale, afin
de déterminer la valeur maximale de la tension de coupure a ces valeurs de tension nominale inférieure.
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8.5.8 Acceptability of test results

Fuse-links shall be deemed not to comply with this recommendation if during the tests one or more of the following
failures occur:

— ignition

of the fuse-link excluding any paper labels or the like used as indicating devices;

— mechanical damage to the conventional test arrangement;

— mechanical damage to the fuse-link;

Note. — Thermal cracking which leaves the fuse-link in one piece is accepted.

— burning

or melting through of end caps;

— significant movement of end caps.

8.6 Verific

8.6.1 Test
Tests sha

bration of t

These tes

For each
be tested. T
homogeneo

If during
fulfil test N

8.6.2 Veri

The cut-
and 10. Th
voltages.

8.7 Verifig

8.7.1 Test

8.7.2 Veri

The 1%
from tests

cx}:aracteris tes shatl be verified from tests Nos. 6, 7 and 8 according to Table VIIIC and for

ntion of cut-off characteristics

method
1 be made as specified in Table VIIIC. The test arrangement, €est

1S -series.
test No. 6 the requirements of test
. 7.

ff characteristics

e values of feak

0679 and 10.7% values shall be determined from the appropriate oscillograms.

ruments, cali-

us series shall
nt rating of a

hire deemed to

m tests Nos. 9
stated applied

lower voltages

The values of the pre-arcing I2¢ at each prospective current shall be not less than the values stated by the manu-

facturer.

The values of operating I2¢ at each prospective current shall not exceed the values indicated by the manufacturer
for the stated applied voltage.

8.7.3 Verification of switching voltage characteristics and acceptability of test results
The switching voltage characteristics shall be verified from all tests in Tables VIII and VIHIC.

The highest values of switching voltage derived from each of these tests shall not exceed those indicated by the
manufacturer.
If on test No. 7 the switching voltage obtained is appreciably in excess of that obtained on test No. 6, further tests
at the current I, shall be performed at 50 % and 25 % of the rated voltage to determine the maximum switching
voltage at these lower rated voltages.
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